12-05-2002 **REC** Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office T OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102302311 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) **Dometic Appliances AB** Name: 12-2-02 Aktiebolaget Electrolux Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: Torggatan 8 General Partnership Limited Partnership Sweden City: Solna **XState**: Zip: 171 54 Corporation-State Other Corporation of Sweden Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other <u>Corporation</u> of Sweden If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 🔽 Yes 🔲 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?

Yes V No Execution Date: 19 August 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0570610; 1477467; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1267049 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 3 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Michael W. Garvey Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 90.00 Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ Enclosed 3 checks (\$45, \$25, \$25) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 526 Superior Avenue East. Street Address:\_ **Suite 1200** City:\_Cleveland State: OH Zip:44114-1484 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Signature.

12/05/2002 GTON11

01 FC:8521

02 FC:8522

**∦**lichael W. Garvey

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

26NOVEZ

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 00000020 0570610

40.00 DP 50.00 OP

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002628 FRAME: 0633

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Owner:

Dometic Appliances AB (as newly assigned)

Mark:

**DOMETIC** 

Registration No.:

570,610

Registration Date:

17 February 1953

Class:

011

Docket No.:

34026

## SUBSTITUTE POWER OF ATTORNEY, AND APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Dometic Appliances AB, a Swedish corporation, having an address at Torggatan 8, 171 54 Solna, Sweden, as newly assigned owner of the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified trademark registration, hereby revokes all prior Powers of Attorney in the above-identified trademark or registration, and hereby designates the following as its mailing and correspondence address and telephone number for all communications from the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Pearne & Gordon LLP 526 Superior Avenue East, Suite 1200 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1484 (216) 579-1700

and appoints each of the following as its attorneys, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected with this registration:

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:. Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513on the date indicated below.

Michael W. Garvey
Name of Attorney for Applicant(s

1-26-2002

Date

Signature of Attorney

1

Michael W. Garvey Charles B. Gordon Thomas P. Schiller David B. Deioma Joseph J. Corso Howard G. Shimola Jeffrey J. Sopko John P. Murtaugh James M. Moore Ronald M. Kachmarik Aaron A. Fishman Brian Alan Bargmeyer Robert F. Bodi Suzanne B. Gagnon Donald J. Firca, Jr.

all having the above designated address.

Dometic Appliances AB hereby appoints the law firm of Pearne & Gordon LLP as its DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE. Pearne & Gordon, residing at the above-mentioned address, is authorized and designated to be served process and notice of proceedings affecting this Dometic Appliances AB's trademark registration.

The undersigned declares that he is an attorney for the owner herein, and is authorized to execute this document on behalf of said owner; that said owner owns the above identified registration, that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this registration.

Dometic/Appliances AF

By

Michael W. Garvey, Attorney

Date: November 26, 2002

Contact Information: Michael W. Garvey Pearne & Gordon LLP 526 Superior Ave. East

**Suite 1200** 

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1484

Telephone:

(216) 579-1700

Facsimile:

(216) 579-6073

E-mail: mgarvey@pearnegordon.com

## TRADEMARK ASSIGMENT

WHEREAS, Aktiebolaget Electorlux, located and doing business at S-105 45 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following trademark(s) now registered and/or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Date of Registration
DOMETIC	0570610	February 13, 1953
DOMETIC MINIBAR	1477467	February 23, 1988
DOMETIC & device	1267049	February 14, 1984

WHEREAS, Dometic Appliances AB, located and doing business at Torggatan 8, 171 54 Solna, Schweden (hereinafter referred as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the rights in the United States to said trademark(s) and the above-noted registration(s) and/or application(s) therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over onto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said trademark in the United States and the aforesaid registration(s) thereof and/or application(s) therefor, together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said trademark.

ASSIGNEE hereby hereby revokes all prior Powers of Attorney and prior designations of mailing and correspondence addresses and telephone numbers in the above-identified patent application or registration, and hereby designates the address and telephone numbers of the following Customer Number as its mailing and correspondence address and telephone number for all purposes and for all communications from the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Customer Number: 00116 (Pearne & Gordon LLP)

and appoints each of the attorneys having the address at Customer Number: 00116, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith and to receive the Certificate of Registration if such is to be issued.

ASSIGNOR: Aktiebolaget Electrolu

ASSIGNEE: Dometic Appliances Al

Nai**Susanné As Siv**borg

CECILIA VIEWEG

Name: HE WALTER

There of Group Intellectual Property; GENERAL COUNSEL AND SECRETARITIE: GENERAL COUNSEL FINT WOLVE **European Patent Attorney** 

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

Date:

by: .

Date:

**RECORDED: 12/02/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002628 FRAME: 0636